	,	
TATE OF LOWA, SS Inst. No. 1529	Filed for Record this 31 day of Januar	V 19 89 at 11:00 AM
ADISON COUNTY, SS. Inst. No. 1329 Book 121 Page.	417 Recording Fee \$10.00 Mary E. Well	ty, Recorder, By Butty M Mulls
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Work Order No. 82420	MIDWEST GAS COMPANY	Located in
	COton	State of Iowa
Easement No. <u>L-89-9</u>	COMPUTER	County of Madison
		Township 76 North
baras		Range 27 West of the 5th P.M.
	•	Section 31
his/their heirs, executors, administration of one and no/1 good and valuable consideration, the	red into this 19 day of and Ann L. Newbury, Husband and artors, successors and assigns, hereing the installation of Gas Seme receipt of one and no/100 Midwest Gas Company, a Division of	after referred to as "Grantor", for and ryice described below, and other Dollars (\$\frac{1.00}{0.00})
cessors and assigns, hereinafter re		lowa Public Service Company its suc-
WITNESSETH:		
In consideration of the mutual	promises contained herein, the parties	hereto agree as follows:
struct, reconstruct, repair, lay, re-la thereto, including future natural gas under, across and through the follow State of Lowa	ves, grants, bargains and conveys unto t ay, operate, maintain and remove a nat is service line connections thereto, for the wing described real estate situated in the , to-wit: Lot ten (10) of E y of Winterset, Madison County,	ural gas pipeline and appurtenances he transportation of natural gas, over, he County of Madison Block two (2) in the Watts and

Midwest Gas will install a $1^{\rm H}$ gas service on the East side of the building at the North end of the building.

the routing of said pipeline across the above described real estate being as follows: A 10 foot wide easement within the South 10 feet.

together with the right of ingress thereto and egress therefrom across the adjacent property of aid Grantor for the purpose of construction, operation, maintenance, inspection, replacing, resizing, or removing said natural gas pipeline, and appurtenances thereto of the Grantee located thereon; it being the intention of the parties hereto that said Grantor shall have the right of full enjoyment and use of the above described property, except as such that will be inconsistent with said Grantee's exercise of the rights hereby conveyed.

- 2. Grantor agrees that the construction or placement of any structure, trailer, building, fence or other above or below ground stationary object within the easement area is strictly prohibited without the prior written approval of the Grantee. Additionally, the Grantee shall have the right to remove from the easement area, at its own cost and expense, any pre-existing obstructions; including but not limited to trees, plants, undergrowth, buildings, trailers, fences or other structures that may interfere with the construction, operation, inspection and/or maintenance of said pipeline and facilities as determined by the Grantee.
- 3. That the balance of the stated consideration due from the Grantee to the Grantor, if any, shall be paid within 30 days from the date hereof. If the balance of the consideration is not paid as above limited, then the initial payment shall be forfeited to the Grantor and both parties shall be released from all further obligation hereunder.
- 4. The Grantee shall hold the Grantor and his Lessee, if any, harmless from and reimburse the Grantor and his Lessee for any and all damages which may accrue to the Grantor and/or his Lessee as a result of the construction (including survey), reconstruction, operation, maintenance or removal of said pipeline, except for consequential damages, or damages caused by the removal and/or destruction of property placed subsequent to the granting of this easement that may interfere with the operation, inspection or maintenance of the said pipeline and appurtenances thereto.
- 5. Without in any way limiting the other rights herein contained, the parties specifically understand that the Grantee shall have the exclusive right to as much space over, under, and adjacent to the pipeline as may be necessary, within the easement described above, to maintain the clearance requirements of the rules and regulations of the lowa Utilities Board, the Federa, Department of Transportation (Pipeline Safety Regulations), or of any other applicable code or stature.

1529

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have si	igned their names on the date first written above. GRANTOR
Grantee	flag lamburg
Grantee	Max NewBury
By Service State of the Servic	Continue of the second
Linda Smith	Ann L. Newbury
CERTIFICATE OF AC	CKNOWLEDGMENT—Individual
)	SKITO A CEDGIMENT — INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF Owa SS:	
County of <u>mad I son</u>	- Pa
on this day of anuary personally appeared Max Newbury and Annot. No	A.D., 19 <u>F9</u> , before me, a Notary Public,
personally appeared	
	n(s) named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that he executed the sa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SANDRA K. WAGAMAN MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	Signature / Signature
10mA	Print or Type Name:
My commission expires april 2, 1980	Notary Public in and for Towa County Palk
V	
CERTIFICATE OF AC	KNOWLEDGMENT—Individual
STATE OF	
\$ \$S:	
On this day of	A.D., 19, before me, a Notary Public,
personally appeared	, Delote the, a Notary 1 duto,
·	(s) named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
thatexecuted the sa	me asvoluntary act and deed. Signature:
	-
	Print or Type Name:
My commission expires	Notary Public in and forCounty
OFFICIATE OF AG	WAIGHT PROMENT Individual
CERTIFICATE OF AC	KNOWLEDGMENT—Individual
STATE OF	
County of } SS:	
	A.D., 19, before me, a Notary Public,
personally appeared	
to me begins to be the access	(a) and in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
thatexecuted the sa	(s) named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged me asvoluntary act and deed.
	Signature:
	Print or Type Name:
My commission expires	Notary Public in and forCounty
my commission expiresr	Notary Fublic III and for
CERTIFICATE OF ACK	(NOWLEDGMENT—Corporation
1	
STATE OF SS:	
County of	
	A.D., 19, before me, a Notary Public,
to me necessally known who boing by me duly sweet did say th	andPresident and
Secretary respectively, of said Corporation, that the Seal affixed was signed and sealed on behalf of the said Corporation by aut	to said instrument is the Seal of said Corporation and that said instrument hority of its Board of Directors, and the said
acknowledged execution of said instrument to be the voluntary	act and deed of said Corporation, by it voluntarily executed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name a	and affixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year above written.
	Signature:
None	Print or Type Name:
My commission expires	Notary Public in and MIDWEST GAS COMPAN
	Linda K. Smith

